## **CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 TO FORM OF CONTRACT**

Contractor: Archer Western-Brown and Caldwell Joint Venture

Contract No.: 17RFP031617K-DJ, Progressive Design/Build Services for Big Creek

Water Reclamation Facility (WRF) Expansion Project Phase 2B

Address: 990 Hammond Drive, Suite 400

City, State Atlanta, GA 30238

Telephone: 404-926-0771

Email: dpetersen@walshgroup.com

Contact: Duane Petersen

Chief Operating Officer

## WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Fulton County ("County") entered into a Contract with Archer Western-Brown and Caldwell Joint Venture to provide Progressive Design/Build Services for the expansion and upgrade of the Big Creek Water Reclamation Facility, dated 21<sup>st</sup> of August 2020, on behalf of the Public Works; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to expand the scope of work to be provided by the Contractor to address additional work required detailed in Exhibit A, Scope of Work & Compensation attached herein; and

WHEREAS, the County wishes to extend the subject contract, through the March 31, 2025 to complete the work that is outlined in Exhibit A, Scope of Work & Compensation; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily over the period of the contract; and

WHEREAS, this Changer Order No. 5 was approved by the Fulton County Board of Commissioners on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of November 2024.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** the County and the Contractor agree as follows:

This Change Order No. 5 to Form of Contract is effective as of the 20th day of November, 2024, between the County and Archer Western-Brown and Caldwell, a Joint Venture, who agree that all Services specified will be performed by in accordance with this Change Order No. 5 to Form of Contract and the Contract Documents.

- 1. **SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED:** To complete additional work required detailed in Exhibit A, Scope of Work & Compensation attached herein.
- 2. **COMPENSATION:** The services described under Scope of Work herein shall be performed by Contractor for a total amount not to exceed \$279,436.22 (Two Hundred Seventy Nine Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Six Dollars and Twenty Two Cents).
- 3. **LIABILITY OF COUNTY:** This Change Order No. 5 to Form of Contract shall not become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same until such agreement has been executed by the County Manager, attested to by the Clerk to the Commission and delivered to Contractor.
- 4. **EFFECT OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 5TO FORM OF CONTRACT:** Except as modified by this Change Order No. 5 to Form of Contract, the Contract, and all Contract Documents, remain in full force and effect.

**IN WITNESS THEREOF**, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate seals to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above written.

DECILIAD MEETING	SECOND DECLUAD MEETING
TEM#: RM:	ITEM#: 2 <sup>ND</sup> RM:
	(Affix Corporate Seal)
Public Works	Secretary/ Assistant Secretary
David E. Clark, Director	
	ATTEST:
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:	vice i redicein
Office of the County Attorney	Rod Pope, Vice President
AFFROVED AS TO FORM.	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	(i mini desperant desily
(Affix County Seal)	(Affix Corporate Seal)
Tonya R. Grier Clerk to the Commission	Secretary/ Assistant Secretary
ATTEST:	ATTEST:
Robert L. Pitts, Chairman Fulton County Board of Commiss	Duane Petersen sioners Chief Operating Officer
	CALDWELL (a joint-venture)
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA	ARCHER WESTERN-BROWN
OWNER:	CONTRACTOR:

## EXHIBIT A SCOPE OF WORK & COMPENSATION

Item	Scope of Work Description	Time Impact	Cost
1	Installation of signage and building names		\$115,126.60
	throughout the facility. This item is a life		
	safety requirement.		
2	SCADA upgrades for improved graphic	6 Weeks	\$33,167.09
	and background displays on HMI's for the		
	primary clarifiers, grit classifiers, wash		
	compactors, BNR anaerobic tanks, fine		
	screens. This item includes upgraded		
	alarming setups, additional symbol		
	creation.	O waalsa	ФСО ООС ОО
3	Additional monitors and associated	8 weeks	\$62,026.99
	equipment to provide plant operators with additional information within the control		
	room and redundant server location.		
4	Upgrade and redundancy of CCTV system	6 weeks	\$27,515.96
-	within the Maintenance Building. This will	O WCCKS	Ψ21,515.56
	allow operators to monitor the CCTV feed		
	from the Maintenance Building		
5	Electrical system upgrades. This item	6 weeks	\$41,599.58
	includes the replacement of circuit		·
	breakers, covers the costs for an electrical		
	coordination study, and MCC testing		
	during planned outages.		
	TOTAL \$279,436.		